

No. 16-308

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOT FOODS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR
PROFESSIONALS IN TAXATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

ERICA L. HORN
MADONNA E. SCHUELER
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 231-3000

CHARLES J. MOLL III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES E. OLSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000
cmoll@winston.com

JEFFREY S. WILKERSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
100 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 350-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. Retroactive legislation is anathema to the American legal tradition and to the most basic concepts of notice and due process.	6
A. Disapproval of retroactive legislation is older than the Republic itself.	8
B. Antiretroactivity is inherent in basic notions of fairness and notice.	10
C. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify that retroactive taxes are subject to meaningful review under the Due Process Clause.	12
II. Retroactive legislation is inefficient, deters investment, and undermines governmental legitimacy.	14
III. This Court should clarify that later legislatures cannot avoid due process scrutiny of retroactive laws by purporting to divine the “original intent” of earlier legislatures.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	21
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> 562 U.S. 223, 242 (2011)	20–21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> 337 P.3d 768 (Or. 2014).....	20
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> 7 Johns. 477 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811).....	8
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 173 P.3d 309 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	3
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009).....	3
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	7, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	5, 11
<i>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> 258 U.S. 338 (1922)	19–20
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	13
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	5, 9

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i>	
511 U.S. 244 (1994)	4, 6–8, 11
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i>	
496 U.S. 18 (1990)	14
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i>	
405 U.S. 156 (1972)	7, 11
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Super. Ct.</i>	
972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999) (en banc)	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i>	
561 U.S. 358 (2010)	12
<i>United States v. Carlton</i>	
512 U.S. 26 (1994)	13, 19
Statutes	
Act of April 23, 2010, ch. 23, Wash. Sess.	
Laws 1st Spec. Sess. 2574, § 401(3)	4
Act of June 13, 1983, ch. 66, Wash. Sess.	
Laws 1st Ex. Sess. 2017, § 5 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423)	3
Other Authorities	
P. Vinogradoff, <i>Outlines of Historical Jurisprudence</i> (1922)	9
Ballotpedia, Washington State Legislature, https://ballotpedia.org/Washington_S tate_Legislature	10, 22
Cass, <i>Judging: Norms & Incentives of Retrospective Decision-Making</i> , 75 B.U. L. Rev. 941 (1995)	16

D'Amato, <i>Legal Uncertainty</i> , 71 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	5, 15
Goldberg, <i>Tax Subsidies: One-Time vs. Periodic An Economic Analysis of the Tax Policy Alternatives</i> , 49 Tax L. Rev. 305 (1994)	17
H. Broom, <i>Legal Maxims</i> (8th ed. 1911)	9
J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1st ed. 1826)	10
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (5th ed. 1891)	10
Justinian Code, Book 1, Title 14, § 7	10
L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964)	5
Levmore, <i>The Case For Retroactive Taxation</i> , 22 J. Legal Stud. 265 (1993)	18
Logue, <i>Tax Transitions, Opportunistic Retroactivity, and the Benefits of Gov't Precommitment</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 1129 (1996).....	5, 16–17
Maguire & Zimet, <i>Hobson's Choice and Similar Practices in Federal Taxation</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 1281 (1935)	18
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, 2014 Post-Election State Legislative Seat Turnover, http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/2014-post-election-turnover.aspx (last visited Oct. 10, 2016).....	22

Sheffrin & Triest, Can Brute Deterrence Backfire? Perceptions and Attitudes in Taxpayer Compliance, in <i>Why People Pay Taxes: Tax Compliance and Enforcement</i> (Joel Slemrod ed., 1992).....	17
Sidek & Spulber, <i>Deregulatory Takings & Breach of the Regulatory Contract</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 851 (1996)	15
Smead, <i>The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of Jurisdiction</i> , 20 Minn. L. Rev. 775 (1936)	9
Spiller, <i>Institutions and Regulatory Commitment in Utilities' Privatization</i> , 2 Indus. Corp. Change 387 (1997)	15
D. Troy, Retroactive Legislation (1998).....	8, 9, 15–17
Trubek, <i>Max Weber on Law and the Rise of Capitalism</i> , 1972 Wis. L. Rev. 720 (1972).....	15
